[F. N

O W oo N o o e N

S e G G G 4
O o A W N =

Long Beach, CA 90802-4664

CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney
411 West Ocean Boulevard, 9th Floor

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY
NN RN NN NN s
o ~N o o b WM -~ O © o N

SIXTH AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR LEGAL SERVICES
31680

THIS SIXTH AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR LEGAL SERVICES is

made and entered, in duplicate, as of March 9, 2020, pursuant to a minute order adopted
by the City Council of the City of Long Beach on February 18, 2020, by and between DAVIS
WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP (“Special Counsel’), and the CITY OF LONG BEACH, a
municipal corporation (“City”), amending that certain agreement (“Agreement”) between
Special Counsel and City and identified by the City as Agreement No. 31680.

WHEREAS, an Agreement for Legal Services with Special Counsel was
entered into, dated as of March 8, 2010, and such Agreement was amended by a First
Amendment to Agreement for Legal Services dated as of January 11, 2012, a Second
Amendment to Agreement for Legal Services dated as of January 31, 2014, a Third
Amendment to Agreement for Legal Services dated as of January 31, 2015, a Fourth
Amendment to Agreement for Legal Services dated as of March 10, 2016, and a Fifth
Amendment to Agreement for Legal Services dated as of March 13, 2018; and

WHEREAS, a Sixth Amendment to Agreement No. 31680 for Legal Services
is required to extend the term;

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS MUTUALLY AGREED by and between the parties
hereto as follows:

1. Section 6 of Agreement No. 31680 is hereby amended in its entirety
to read:

“6. TERM. The term of this Agreement shall begin at 12:01 a.m. on
February 1, 2010, and shall end at midnight on January 31, 2023 or when the Matter is
concluded or on fifteen (15) days’ prior notice from the City to Special Counsel.”

2. The Addendum to Agreement No. 31680 is replaced by the Revised
Addendum attached hereto and incorporated by this reference.

3. Except as expressly modified herein, all of the terms and conditions

contained in Legal Services Agreement No. 31680 are ratified and confirmed and shall

1

RFAbg A08-00500
01127100.docx




OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY
CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney

411 West Qcaan Boulevard, 9th Floor

Long Beach, CA 80802-4664

W e~ o B W N -

BN OB OB RN RN P DRI e wmd wl ek ek el ed owd wd ed
mwmm&wm-xmmmumm-&mmaw

remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused these presents fo
be duly executed with all the formalities required by law on the respective dates set forth

opposite their signatures.

s

# gg . o -
DATED: > f f A

“Special Counsel”

CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal
corporation

paTED: _ 9|12 WD gy;‘/P\MAA, ,h\ s

|  EXECUSEDMApRBUANT
City" 1O SECTION 301 CF
THE CITY CHARTER
The foregoing Sixth Amendment to Agreement No. 31680 for Legal Services

is approved as to form this __{ ( day of M -y , 2020.

CHARLES P N, Ci torney

By ‘\

RFAhg ADB-00500
U1127100.docx




